bl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003

Functions)
Date: 24 January 2022
Time: 10.00am
Venue Virtual - Via Microsoft Teams

Members: Councillors: Appich, O'Quinn and Simson

Contact: Clare Chapman

01273 2910652515
clare.chapman@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper


http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB

AGENDA

PART ONE Page

4  TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS
5 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest:

(@) Disclosable pecuniary interests;

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local
code;

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in
the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;

(i) the nature of the interest; and

(i) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer
or administrator preferably before the meeting.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the
public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.

6 109A-110 WESTERN ROAD LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 7 - 40
2003 FUNCTIONS)

Report of the Executive Director, Housing, Neighbourhoods and
Communities (copy attached)



Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:

Emma Grant
Regency

Date of Publication — Thursday, 13 January 2022




The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is also made on
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings.

The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival.

FURTHER INFORMATION

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Clare Chapman, (01273
291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or emalil
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. You
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998.
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s
published policy.

Therefore, by entering the meeting room and using the seats in the chamber you are deemed
to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members of the public
do not wish to have their image captured, they should sit in the public gallery area.

ACCESS NOTICE

The Public Gallery is situated on the first floor of the Town Hall and is limited in size but does
have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users. The lift cannot be used in an emergency.
Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and you are requested to inform Reception prior to
going up to the Public Gallery. For your own safety please do not go beyond the Ground
Floor if you are unable to use the stairs.

Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the Council
Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the proceedings e.g.
because you have submitted a public question.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.
It is vital that you follow their instructions:

¢ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

e Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

¢ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move

some distance away and await further instructions; and
¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.



mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk







Licensing Panel Brighton & Hove City Council
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions)

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003
Premises: 109A-110 Western Road
Brighton
BN1 2AA
Applicant: Bulent Ekinci
Date of Meeting: 24 January 2022
Report of: Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods &
Communities
Contact Officer: Name: Emma Grant Tel: (01273) 292381
Email: Emma.Grant@brighton-hove.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: Regency
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT
1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 for 109A-110 Western Road.
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:
2.1  That the Panel determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 for 109A-110 Western Road.
3. CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION
3.1 The application is for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
The application proposes to serve hot food and stone baked plates that alcohol
will be served along with table meals. Please refer to the plans to understand the
layout.
3.2  Section 18 of the application is detailed at Appendix A and the plan of the
premises is attached at Appendix B
3.3  Summary table of proposed activities



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.1

Proposed
Late Night Monday — Sunday
Refreshment 11:00 — 00:00
Indoors only
Supply of Alcohol Monday — Sunday
11:00 — 23:30
On premises
Hours premises are Monday — Sunday
open to public 11:00 — 00:00

Cumulative Impact. The premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Area (“The
Area”) (see paragraphs 3.1 — 3.1.10).

Representations received

Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by the
Licensing Authority using a pro-forma. A summary appears below:

4 representations were received. They were received from local residents

Representations received had concerns relating to Prevention of Crime and
Disorder, Cumulative Impact, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety,
Protection of Children from Harm.

An agreement was also reached between Sussex Police and the applicant
relating to concerns of Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance &
Protection of Children fr
[...]
 Upper Rock Gardens and Lower Rock Gardens; southward to the
mean water mark and following the mean water line westward to a point due south
of the west boundary of Holland Road; northward to that point and along the west
side of Holland Road to its northwest boundary and then diagonally across Western
Road to its intersection with the west side of Holland Road.

3.1.6 The special policy will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. The effect
of this special policy is that applications for new premises licences or club premises
certificates within the area, or variations which are likely to add to the existing
Cumulative Impact will be refused following relevant representations. This

presumption can be rebutted by the applicant if they can show that their application

will have no negative Cumulative Impact.

3.1.7 This special policy also applies to all new premises licences and club premises
certificates, for example pubs, restaurants and take-away establishments. Off
licences also come within this policy as they can contribute to problems of street
drinking, proxy purchasing, dispersal issues, preloading and excessive drinking and
related disorder.

3.1.8 The presumption of refusal does not relieve responsible authorities or other
persons of the need to make a relevant representation. If there are no representations,
the licensing authority must grant the application in terms consistent with the operating
schedule submitted.

3.1.9 Furthermore, this special policy is not absolute. Upon receipt of a relevant
representation, the licensing authority will always consider the circumstances of
each case and whether there are exceptional circumstances to justify departing
from its special policy in the light of the individual circumstances of the case. If an
application is unlikely to add to the cumulative impact of the area, it may be granted.
The impact can be expected to be different for premises with different styles and
characteristics. For example, while
[...]
ant Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight)
Café Yes (10 pm) Yes (10 pm) Yes (10 pm)
Late Night No Yes (midnight) Yes (midnight)
Takeaways
Night Club No No No
Pub No Yes (11pm) Yes (midnight)

Non-alcohol lead
(e.g. Theatre)

Yes (favourable)

Yes (favourable)

Yes (favourable)

Off-licence No No Yes (Up to 11pm
but if in densely
residential area
may be earlier —

see note 7 below)
Members Club Yes (<100 Yes (<100 Yes
(club premises capacity) capacity)
certificate) (11pm) (11pm)

Notes on matrix

12




Subiject to the following notes, the policy, as represented in the matrix, will be
strictly adhered to:

1) Each application will be considered on individual merit

2) Applications within the CIZ are subject to the special policy on cumulative impact at
para 3.1, and those within the special stress area to the special stress policy
considerations at para 3.2.

3) Departure from the matrix policy is expected only in exceptional circumstances

4) Exceptional circumstances will not include quality of management or size of venue
except where explicitly stated in policy matrix.

5) Exceptional circumstances may include: consultation with and meeting
requirements of responsible authorities, an appropriate corporate social
responsibility policy, community contribution to offset impact (such as financial
contribution to infrastructure), community support, alcohol sale ancillary to business
activity (demonstrable to responsible authorities and licensing authority, for instance
by licence condition allowing authorised officers access to sales accounts).

6) The following licensing activities are encouraged and valued by the licensing
authority: outdoor regulated entertainment, community based street parties,
members clubs, traditional pubs outside the city centre and non-alcohol led
licensable activities, particularly within city centre.

7) Other Areas; consideration will be given to the nature of the area and location in
relation to any application. In a residential are
[...]
systems are in use by some premises operators as a means of providing
security cover at very short notice at premises which may not normally require a
permanent security presence. This policy endorses the use of units following such
guidance and standards in appropriate circumstances.

4.3.5 The development of codes of practice and general operating standards for
security companies is encouraged for local businesses; premises operators are urged to
ensure that security services, when engaged, are provided by suitably qualified
businesses operating to recognised standards and who should be working towards

SIA accreditation.

4.3.6 Enforcement will be achieved by the enforcement policy appended (Appendix B).

5 Public Safety

The following details and measures are intended to address the need for the protection
of public safety which may be associated with licensed premises and certificated club
premises.

5.1.1 The permitted capacity is a limit on the number of persons who may be on the
premises at any time, following a recommendation by the relevant fire and rescue
authority under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. For any application
for a premises licence or club premises certificate for premises without an existing
permitted capacity where the applicant wishes to take advantage of the special
provisions set out in section 177 of the 2003 Act, the applicant should conduct their
own risk assessment as to the appropriate capacity of the premises. They should
send their recommendation to the fire and rescue authority which will consider it
and decide what the “permitted capacity” of those premises should be.

5.1.2 Normally in the city centre, pubs and clubs will be expected to operate using
polycarbonate or toughened/shatterproof glass.

5.1.3 Conditions may be imposed in accordance with operating schedules to protect
public safety including where justified:

(a) provision of closed-circuit television and panic buttons.

(b) use of shatterproof drinkin
[...]
om within licensed premises should not normally be audible outside.

6.1.3 Installation of sound limiting equipment and sound insulation may be required to
minimise disturbance to the amenity of nearby residents by reason of noise from the
licensed premises.

6.1.5 In determining applications for new licences or extensions in hours or terminal
hours of licensed premises, regard will be had to late night public transport
availability and location of taxi ranks to aid dispersal of customers.

6.1.6 Reasonable controls are available to all premises operators to minimise the
impact of noise from customers outside. The council’s Environmental Health
Department has issued guidance on a number of steps that can be taken in this respect
which are endorsed by this policy (see 6.2 below).

17



6.2 Smoking Advice

6.2.1 Premises licence holders will be expected to:

Develop a management plan on how to manage smoking on your
premises and ensure that all staff are aware of the contents of this
plan, and that it is effectively implemented. Noise from people
smoking and talking can be intermittent, vary in character and volume
and be intrusive. An effective smoking management plan will help
prevent neighbours being disturbed.

Comply with any planning conditions restricting the use of outdoor
areas.

Ensure that any structures used by smokers comply with the design
criteria detailed in the Heath Act 2006 and that any structures,
awnings, retractable canopies, etc. have the relevant planning
permission.

Ensure any new lighting to outdoor areas must be designed so as not
to cause a light nuisance to neighbours and again have the relevant
planning permission and building control consent.

Ensure that the conditions on the premises licence are complied with.
There may be conditions restricting the hours of use of gardens and
outdoor areas. Having reviewed the contents of the premises licence
you may find it necessary to request a variation of your licence.

Licence tables and chair
[...]
tion of the licensing objectives.

2. Intoxicating liquor shall not be supplied or sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons taking table meals
there and for the consumption by such a person as an ancillary to their meal.

3. Suitable beverages other than intoxicating liquor {induding drinking water) shall be equally available for consumption
with or otherwise as an ancdillary to meals served in the premises.

4. Any outside area as shown on the plans will be subject to approval for use by the lease holder or relevant pavement and
chairs licence. Should the termination time of use on any outside area licence be early than that stated within the pemitted
times on this licence, the earlier times will apply.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

5. a) Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with Home Office Guidelines relating
to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV Systern (PSDE Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout
the premises internally and externally to cover all public areas, including the entrance to the premises. The system shall be
on and recording at all times the premises licence is in operation.

b) The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work in all lighting levels inside the premises
at all times.

) CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days.

d) The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance to the Police in the event that CCTV
footage is required for the prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime.

€) The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be checked regularly to ensure their
accuracy.

) Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the premises will ensure that key staff are fully trained in
the operation of the CCTV, and will be able to download selected footage onto a disk (or other electronic portable device
acceptable to
[...]
ent and am deeply concerned at yet
another alcohol selling premise in this area.

F=I have lived here for over Redacted and for many years there have been on-going problems with
street drinkers and drug addicts and dealers dominating the square putting it out of bounds for
many residents. The noise, the crime the filth of the discarded drug paraphernalia and human
excrement has made Norfolk Square one of the worst in Brighton. As a lone woman | have had
avoided this square completely because of these problems as if felt unsafe for me to use this square
even just to walk through.

Over the past for years local people have worked with police and BHCC to improve this and it has
been working. Now bringing in another licensed premise could undermine all of this hard work.

| had believe that Norfolk Square fell under the Cumulative Impact Zone for licensing, and has open
Problem Profiles with the police and the council safer communities team due to the alcohol-related
violent crime and anti-social behaviour.

| would ask you to reject this application.
Regards

Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Redacted
Redacted

30



From: Redacted <Redacted>

Sent: 16 December 2021 15:09

To: Emma Grant <Emma.Grant@brighton-hove.gov.uk>

Cc: EHL Safety <EHL.Safety@brighton-hove.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: FW: Representation to licensing application 1445/3/2021/04145/LAPREN

EG CON ENDS 30.12.21 VALID PCD, PPN & CIZ (C)
Representation to licensing application 1445/3/2021/04145/LAPREN

Premises of licence applied for — the old “Cubitt and West” estate agent offices at 109a - 110
Western Road, Brighton, BN1 2AA.

My name and address:

Redacted
Redacted
Redacted
Redacted
Redacted

Dear Sir or Madam

I'd like to raise some concerns about the application referenced above, for the premises at 109a to
110 Western Road, on the North East corner of Norfolk Square.

| am a private resident who has lived on the Redacted of the square for seven years — | also use my
residence as an office when working from home.

As background, for years the residents and local businesses on and around Norfolk Square have
suffered from large amounts of crime and anti-social behaviour. Much of this is fuelled by alcohol —
in the past few years we’ve seen several mass brawls of drunk people, with the general public
(including families using the gardens at the time) in danger of thrown missiles and thrown punches.
Regular "problem drinker" groups have congregated in the square to drink alcohol all day - shouting,
using the gardens as toilets, and vandalising public and private property. The presence of the regular
drinkers attracts drug addicts and dealers.

The residents also have to suffer more innocent but still disruptive late night groups leaving licensed
premises who continue their party in Norfolk Square itself, often long into the early hours of the
morning. This keeps hundreds of people awake (and is especially a problem in the summer, when
people like to sleep with their windows open).

Local residents, businesses, the council and the police have worked together to limit the crime and
anti-social behaviour, and it does feel like we’ve recently made some progress. Nevertheless Norfolk
Square is within the council Cumulative Impact Zone for licensing, and has open Problem Profiles
with the police and the council safer communities team due to the alcohol-related violent crime and
anti-social behaviour.

With reference to the application itself, | welcome the arrival of another restaurant, and | look

forward to having a meal there when they open. | am however concerned with two aspects of the
alcohol licence application:

31



1) The application appears to be for selling alcohol for on-premises consumption until midnight. The
premises are right by one of the main entrances to the square. My concern is that this will
encourage people to have late night boozy meals (possibly after they’ve already consumed
considerable amounts at the pub), and they will then leave the premises and pass through noisily, or
sit in the square continuing their party, to the detriment of the residents. We already lose sleep to
late night revellers several times a week during the summer.

2) The planning application drawings (which | believe are what is referenced in the licence
application) show more of a late night takeaway than a sit-down restaurant, with a large takeaway
service counter, small tables and high density bar-style seating around the windows. None of the
features support the idea of table service - for instance there is no clear way for waiting staff to
move between kitchen and tables - see attached image taken from planning documents. This is in
contrast to the description in the licence application of a restaurant serving alcohol with table meals.
If this will be a late night takeaway, the type of customers it attracts are much more likely to depart
drunk and noisy and cause disruption late at night.

| request that the licence application is declined, or limited to selling alcohol for consumption on
the premises with a table service meal up until 2200 every evening — this seems reasonable and
would allow for patrons to have drinks with a late supper, without running the danger of providing
more alcohol to people who are already intoxicated and who would go on to disturb the residents
when they leave.

Many thanks for your time,

Yours faithfully,

Redacted

GROUND FLOOR

32



From: Redacted <Redacted>

Sent: 30 December 2021 17:40

To: EHL Safety <EHL.Safety@brighton-hove.gov.uk>

Subject: 109A - 110 western road. Brighton BN1 2AA. 1445/3/2021/0414

EG CON ENDS 30.12.21 VALID PPN, PCH, PCD, PS, CIZ (D)

Dear EHL Safety

We wish to lodge an objection to the granting of the licence for the above
premises for sale and supply of alcohol in a pizza restaurant between the hours of
11.00 a.m and 12 midnight Monday to Saturday, and until 11.30 pm on Sundays.

This application is in the CUMLATIVE IMPACT ZONE and as such, an application
like this is not ac
[...]
cinity free from litter at all times, including at
close of trading.

For the Protection of Children from Harm:

12. The premises will operate a "Challenge 25" policy whereby any person attempting to
buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be asked for photographic ID to prove their
age. The recommended forms of ID that will be accepted are passports, official
Photographic Identity Cards issued by EU states bearing a hologram or ultraviolet
feature, driving licences with a photograph, photographic military ID or proof of age

36



cards bearing the ‘PASS’ mark hologram. The list of recommended forms of ID may be
amended or revised with the prior written agreement of Sussex Police, the Licensing
Authority and Trading Standards without the need to amend the licence or conditions
attaching to it.

13. Signage advertising the ‘Challenge 25’ policy will be displayed in prominent locations
in the premises.

14. a) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members engaged or to
be engaged, in selling alcohol at the premises shall receive induction training. This
training will take place prior to the selling of such products:

+» The lawful selling of age restricted products

+* Refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk

b) Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out
thereafter at intervals not to exceed 8 weeks, with the date and time of the verbal
reinforcement/refresher training documented.

c¢) All such training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and

recorded. All training records shall be made available to Sussex Police, officers of the
local authority and officers from the Trading Standards team upon request.

37



38



6€

Appendix D




ov



	Agenda
	6 109A-110 Western Road Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C.1
	Appendix C.2
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 24 JANUARY 2022 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chair); Appich and O'Quinn 
 
Officers: Rebecca Sidell (Legal Officer), Emma Grant (Licensing Officer), Clare Chapman 
(Democratic Services Officer)  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

4 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 

Councillor Simson was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
5 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
2a Declaration of Substitutes 
  

There were none. 
  
2b Declarations of Interest 
  

There were none. 
  
2c      Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  

In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 
Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded / excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any item on the agenda. 

 
6 109A-110 WESTERN ROAD LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 

FUNCTIONS) 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 JANUARY 
2022 

In attendance:  
 

For the Premises:   Derya Yilmaz – Agent  
    Ufuk Yapici – Management Team  
 

Making Representation: Juliette Hunting 
 
3.1 The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods 

and Communities which required them to determine an application for a new premises 
licence at 109A – 110 Western Road, Brighton, BN1 2AA 

 
 Licensing Officer 
 
3.2 The Licensing Officer presented the application and summarised the contents of the 

report. 
 
3.3  The Licensing Officer clarified that late night refreshments would commence at 23:00 

hours and not 11:00 hours as stated in the report. 
 
3.4 The Applicant’s agent had contacted the Licensing Officer that morning to advise that 

the Applicant intended to offer a food delivery service from the premises.  
 
3.5 One representation had been withdrawn.   
 
3.6 The Applicant had agreed conditions with the Police Licensing Unit.   
 
3.7 The application was for the internal area only.   
 
3.8  In response to a question from the Panel, the Licensing Officer confirmed that only on-

sales had been applied for and the Applicant would not be able to offer a delivery or 
take-away service for alcohol.  

 
 Representations  
 
3.9 The Panel heard from Juliette Bunting.  Ms Bunting was deeply concerned at yet 

another premises selling alcohol selling in this area.  She reported there had been on-
going problems with street drinkers and drug addicts and dealers dominating the 
square.  Residents had worked hard to transform Norfolk Square into a beautiful garden 
after many years of struggle.   

 
 Applicant  
 
3.10 Ms Derya informed the Panel that the restaurant would provide fine slow-cooked 

Mediterranean dishes.  The restaurant operation was not designed as a fast-food 
operation and it was intended that diners would watch their food prepared in the open 
plan kitchen.  They would not expect anyone who was intoxicated to be seated in the 
restaurant.  They were keen to respect the local residents and it was their intention to 
conduct regular litter checks in the area.   

 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 JANUARY 
2022 

3.11 In response to a question from the Panel, Ms Derya confirmed that the Planning 
Authority was keen to retain the original facade and it would not be possible to open the 
windows.    

 
3.12 In response to a question from the Panel, Ms Derya confirmed that around 20% of the 

floor space would be used for dining and this would accommodate around 30 covers.    
 
3.13 The Panel heard from the Applicant, Mr Ufuk Yapici.  Mr Yapici explained that the 

delivery operation would use companies such as Deliveroo and Uber Eats.  They would 
encourage the use of bicycles and electric vehicles for deliveries.  Delivery drivers would 
arrive when the food was ready to minimise the impact on the local community.   

 
3.14  Ms Derya confirmed that a management team would be on the premises at all times 

during operating hours.   
 

Closing Submissions  
 
3.15  Each of the parties were given the opportunity to make their closing submissions and 

each reiterated the points they had made during the meeting. The Panel then retired to 
make their decision which is set out below. 

 
 Decision  
 
3.16 That the Premises Licence in respect of 109A-110 Western Road, Brighton, BN1 2AA, 

be granted.  
 
 Reasons  
 

The Panel has read all the papers including the report, and relevant representations and 
has listened to all the submissions made at the hearing.  

 
This is an application for a new premises licence within the Cumulative Impact Zone 
(CIZ) and therefore subject to the special policy on cumulative impact as set out in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 
Our policy states that applications for new premises licences will be refused following 
relevant representations. This presumption can be rebutted by the applicant if they can 
show that their application will have no negative cumulative impact.  The special policy 
will only be overridden in exceptional circumstances. However, the policy is not absolute 
and both the policy and matrix approach indicates that a restaurant within certain hours 
may be unlikely to add to cumulative impact in the area and therefore be exceptional.  

 
The application is for a restaurant with late night refreshment from 23:00 hours to 
midnight and sale of alcohol on the premises only from 11:00 to 23:30. The applicants 
further wish to run a food delivery service. The applicant has agreed a set of conditions 
with the police and these are detailed in the papers before us.    

 
Relevant representations have been made by 3 local residents who are concerned 
about the detrimental impact the licence, especially the alcohol element, may have upon 
the adjacent Norfolk Square. The square has suffered from considerable alcohol related 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 24 JANUARY 
2022 

anti- social behaviour historically. A lot of effort and resources have been put into 
improving the layout of the square making it into a more welcoming and safer space but 
it remains a vulnerable location and there are concerns about the cumulative effect of a 
further licence.  

 
The panel has given careful consideration to this application. We take note of and 
appreciate the concerns of the residents about Norfolk Square. On behalf of the 
applicant it was stated that they were keen to respect the local residents and the panel 
welcomed the intention to conduct regular litter checks in the area. The panel believes 
that a restaurant with on sales of food and alcohol only is unlikely to have a detrimental 
effect on the area. The panel is concerned however about the proposal to deliver food. 
The panel is only able to regulate this between the hour of 23:00 hours to midnight. 
Takeaway food is not supported by the Matrix in the CIZ and we are concerned that 
deliveries at this time would cause disturbance to neighbouring residents. The panel has 
therefore decided to grant the application to include all the conditions agreed with the 
police and a further condition as follows: Late night refreshment between 23:00 hours to 
midnight shall be limited to the provision of food for consumption on the premises only; 
there shall be no takeaway sales or delivery service of food.  
 
The panel considers that with the above condition and those agreed with the police the 
application is not likely to add to cumulative impact or impact negatively on Norfolk 
Square and will promote the licensing objectives. The panel further recommends that 
the applicants’ stated intention to work with local residents should include regular 
contact with appropriate residents’ associations to ensure any concerns are addressed.  

 
Note: The Legal Adviser to the Committee confirmed that the decision letter to the 
applicants would include details of the appeal rights available to them. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.25am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


